issuance of occupancy permits, unless the City determines that 
weather conditions, lack of available surfacing materials, or other 
circumstances beyond the control of the applicant make completion 
impossible. In such circumstances, security equal to one hundred 
twenty five (125) percent of the cost of the parking and loading area 
is provided the City. "Security" may consist of a performance bond 
payable to the City, cash, certified check, or other assurance of 
completion approved by the City. If the installation of the parking or